
District 2 CERTIFICATE OF HIGHWAY MILEAGE 
YEAR ENDING FEBRUARY 10, 2013 

Fill out form, make and file copy with the Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAL, before February 20, 2013 to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development, 
One National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the legislative body of TOWNSHEND in WINDHAM County 
on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follows: 

PART I- CHANGES _TOTALS-Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
.......................... r·······················r························r·················"·'·'·'r'''''''''''''''''''''''r'''''''''''''''''''' 
Class 1 I 0.000 I I I Q. QQ I 0.000 

Class 2 I 10.620 I I I 1 O. 620 I 0.000 

Class 3 45.03 ,YI 0.1 5" ~ lf~} 8 0.000 

State Highway 7.357 
7.357 

0.000 

Total 63.007 I 0.000 
~ e--;----02...~ f, 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 0.000 

* Class 4 6.21 
-------------

1 - ~ 28~--1-~5-.-9.3-----------
* Legal Trail 0.00 .Jrn> O. c}/ II I 0, ~ I 

- · I ..-EIW 
* Unidentified 0.00 

Corridor 

* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, Legal Trail, and Unidentified Corridor classifications are NOT included in total. 

PARTII-INFORMATIONANDDESCRIPTIONOFCHANGESSHOWNABOVE. Ad/1Af1 ,-. e,,__-1 1 "'y 
.f, /1 ti "1. I {,o 1 't I fl I l O I J 

1. NEW HIGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 
Old Acton Road - Est. TR Vol 13, P 143; TR Vol 14, P 198; TLR Vol 41, P 413 
Survey map #178, 7/12/1991 LT- I 0 _ ') 1 "1 : 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 
Favreau's Corner - Disc TR 14, Page 367 - Tl-f - S-O cL,.J o.oi tL-- '-1 0,2<3 
Bush Way - Disc TR Vol 7, Page 446 n _ 51 CL f O. o 1 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

4. SCENIC HIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of order designating/discontinuing Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. { J 

PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen/ Trustees Signatures: 

T/C/V Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it/or Transportation signature. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL: 

APPROVED: 



Received 

Vermont Statutes Annotated 
FEB 21 2013 

19 V.S.A. § 305. Measurement and inspection 

§ 305. Measurement and inspection 

Policy, Planning & Intermodal 
Developm2nt Div ision 

(a) After reasonable notice to the selectboard, a representative of the agency may measure and inspect the class I, 2, and 3 
town highways in each town to verify the accuracy of the records on file withthe agency. Upon request, the selectboard or 
their designee shall be permitted to accompany the representative of the agency during the measurement and inspection. The 
agency shall notify the town when any highway, or portion of a highway, does not meet the standards for its assigned class. If 
the town fails, within one year, to restore the highway or portion of the highway to the accepted standard, or to reclassify, or 
to discontinue, or develop an acceptable schedule for restoring to the accepted standards, the agency for purposes of 
apportionment under section 306 of this title shall deduct the affected mileage from that assigned to the town for the 
particular class of the road in question. 

(b) Annually, on or before February 10, the seiectboard shall file with the town clerk a sworn statement of the description and 
measurements of all class I, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails then in existence, including any special designation such as 
a throughway or scenic highway. When class 1, 2, 3, or 4 town highways, trails, or unidentified corridors are accepted, 
discontinued, or reclassified, a copy of the proceedings shall be filed in the town clerk's office and a copy shall be forwarded 
to the agency. 

(c) All class I, 2, 3, and 4 town highways and trails shall appear on the town highway maps by July I, 2015. 

( d) At least 45 days prior to first including a town highway or trail that is not clearly observable by physical evidence of its 
use as a highway or trail and that is legally established prior to February I 0, 2006 in the sworn statement required under 
subsection (b) of this section, the legislative body oftbe municipality shall provide written notice and an opp9rtunity to be 
heard at a duly warned meeting of the legislative body to persons owning lands through which a highway or trail passes or 
abuts. 

( e) The agency shall not accept any change in mileage until the records required to be filed in the town clerk's office by this 
section are received by the agency. A request by a municipality to the agency for a change in mileage shall include a 
description of the affected highway or trail, a copy of any surveys of the affected highway or trail, minutes of meetings at 
which the legislative body took action with respect to the changes, and a current town highway map with the requested 
deletions and additions sketched on it. A survey shall not be required for class 4 town highways that are legally established 
prior to February 10, 2006. All records filed with the agency are subject to verification in accordance with subsection (a) of 
this section. 

(t) The selectboard of any town who are aggrieved by a finding of the agency concerning the measurement, description, or 
classific~tion of a town highway may appeal to the transportation board by filing a notice of appeal with the executive 
secretary of the transportation board. 

(g) The agency shall provide each town with a map of all of the highways in that town together with the mileage of each class 
I, 2, 3, and 4 highway, as well as each trail, and such other information as the agency deems appropriate. 

Excerpt of 19 V.S.A. § 305 - Measurement and inspection from Vermont Statutes Online located at­
http://www.leg.state.vt.us/statutes/fullsection.cfm?Title= 19&Chapter=003 &Section=003 05 

12/27/2012 



Mapping Unit 

-0.08 mi CL3 TH-50 Discontinued (Favreaus Corner) 
-0.28 mi CL4 TH-50 Discontinued (TH-50) 
-0.07 mi CL3 TH-51 Discontinued (Favreaus Corner) 

Mileage Certificate Change 2013 
TOWNSHEND 

Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 2013 

N 

A 
0 Miles 0.05 



CL3 TH-51 , off VT-30, 
MM 6.333, west side 

Mapping Unit 

Mileage Certificate Change 2013 
TOWNSHEND 

Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- March 2013 

N 

A 
0 Miles 0.05 
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+0.91 mi LT-1 Legal Trail (Old Acton Rd) 

Mapping Unit 

Mileage Certificate Change 2013 
TOWNSHEND 
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Division of Policy and Planning 0 Miles 0.2 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- April 2013 
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Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Sara, 

Kim Ellison [tntreas@svcable.net] 
Wednesday, April 10, 2013 1 :47 PM 
Moulton, Sara 
Mileage Certificate 

Thank you for your letter of April 3rd; Kurt calculated Old Acton Road using a wheel so your number is 
probably more accurate. Please use 0.91. 

You are correct about Bush Way - that is what is being discontinued. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any further comments or questions. 

Kim 

Kim Ellison 
Finance Office 
Town of Townshend 
802.365.7300 x103 

1 



~ YERMONT 
State ofVermont Agency of Transportation 
Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development - Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive Telephone: . 802-828-2109 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 Fax: 802-828-2334 
http: //www.aot.state.vt.us Email: sara.moulton@state.vt.us 

Chair, Selectboard 
Townshend, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 223 
Townshend, VT 05353 

Dear Town Clerk or Selectboard Chair: 

April 3, 2013 

Thank you for sending the documents on March 13. I have a couple of follow up questions 
about Old Acton Rd and Bush Way. 

OLD ACTON RD 
On the Mileage Certificate 0.816 miles of Legal Trail is to be added. I am assuming that this is 
to be associated with Old Acton Rd. I plotted up the location of Old Acton Rd based on the 
survey titled "Plan of Old Acton Rd from Windham Hill Road to Tannery Brook". Please see the 
enclosed file titled Townshend_OldActon. Based on the survey, the mileage total I am coming 
up with is 0.91 miles. Please review this and let me know if I have interpreted Townshend's 
intention with the road and if I should use 0.91 miles or 0.82 (rounded up from 0.816). 

BUSHWAY 
The Mileage Certificate notes a discontinuance of Bush Way. The only road segment called 
'.'Bush Way" that I can find in our data is a Trail (about 0.37 mi) in the southeast corner of 
Townshend (see enclosed file titled Townshend_BushWy). Is this the right-of-way to be 
discontinued? 

Thank you for the assistance you have provided already and for any help you can give with this. 

Please let me k_now if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

__f tVti 111 Ou. (J.c1;7 

Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 



Moulton, Sara 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Moulton, Sara 
Wednesday, March 20, 2013 10:36 AM 
'tnclk@svcable.net' 
Townshend 2013 Mileage Certificate Follow Up 
Townshend_BushWy.pdf; Townshend_ OldActon .pdf 

Thank you for sending the documents on March 13. I have a couple of follow up questions about Old Acton Rd and Bush 
Way. 

OLD ACTON RD 
On the Mileage Certificate 0.816 miles of Legal Trail is to be added. I am assuming that this is to be associated with Old 
Acton Rd. I plotted up the location of Old Acton Rd based on the survey titled "Plan of Old Acton Rd from Windham Hill 
Road to Tannery Brook". Please see the attached file titled Townshend_OldActon.pdf. Based on the survey, the mileage 
total I am coming up with is 0.91 miles. Please review this and let me know if I have interpreted Townshend's intention 
with the road and if I should use 0.91 miles or 0.82 (rounded up from 0.816). 

BUSH WAY 
The Mileage Certificate notes a discontinuance of Bush Way. The only road segment called "Bush Way" that I can find in 
our data is a Trail (about 0.37 mi) in the southeast corner of Townshend (see attached file titled 
Townshend_BushWy.pdf). Is this the right-of-way to be discontinued? 

Thank you for the assistance you have provided already and for any help you can give with this . 

Sara Moulton, GISP 
Mapping & GIS Specialist, Mapping Unit 
Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation (VTrans) 
Tel: 802-828-2109 

1 
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Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 
State of Vermont-AOT 
Division of Policy, Planning & 
lntermodal Development 

1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 

Dear Sara: 

TOWN OF TOWNSHEND 
P.O.BOX223 

· TOWNSHEND, VT 05353 
. www.townshendvt.net 

Telephone: 802-365-7300 
Facsimile: 802-365-7309 

Re: 2013 Certificate of Highway Mileage 

Thank you for your letter of February 28, 2013 following up on our 2013 Certificate for 
Highway Mileage. Per your request, enclosed are copies of the following: 

1. Dauchy-Creamer survey dated 11/20/2002, Drawing No. 71-184-A, Plat #79B; 
2. James Ferguson survey dated 7/12/1991, Plat #178; 
3. Favreau Corner - the discontinuance applies to both TH-50 and TH-51; 
4. Town Records Vol 7, Pages 446-448. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you need anything further to process these 
changes. 

Yours truly, 

Anita Bean 
Town Clerk 



~ YERMONT-
State of Vermont Agency of Transportation 
Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development - Mapping Unit 
1 National Life Drive Telephone: 802-828-2109 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 Fax: 802-828-2334 
http://www.aot.state.vt.us Email: sara,moulton@state.vt.us 

February 28, 2013 

Chair, Selectboard 
Townshend, c/o Town Clerk 
PO Box 223 
Townshend, VT 05353 

Dear Town Clerk or Selectboard Chair: 

We have received Townshend's 2013 Certificate of Highway Mileage and need clarification of 
several items in order to fully process it (copy enclosed). 

OLD ACTON ROAD 
The documentation references a survey identified as: 

"a survey drawn by Dauchy-Creamer Associates, LLC entitled: Proposed Subdivision for 
Rocks and Rills, Inc. and Harold R. Spencer dated 11/20/2002 Drawing No. 71-184-A" 

It would be helpful if a copy of the survey could be sent to me. Either a digital or hard copy 
version would be fine. 

NEW HIGHWAYS 
Under the New Highways section of Part II, is the note: "Survey map #178, 7/12/1991". 
A copy of this was not included with the Certificate. We need a copy of this in order to start to 
process this change. 

FAVREAU CORNER 
As part of the description of the affected highways in the Discontinuance Order (TR 14, Page 
367) all the highways are referred to as Town Highway #51. Based on the remainder of the 
descriptions I think the actual town highways affected are Town Highways 50 and 51. Please 
confirm whether the discontinuance applies to only TH-51 or both TH-50 and TH-51. 

Class 3 Class 4 
TH-51 0.07 
TH-50 0.08 
TH-50 0.28 
TOTAL 0.15 0.28 

Excerpt from 2007 Town Highway Map 



DISCONTINUED 
Under the Discontinued section of Part II, is the note: "Bush Way - Disc TR Vol 7, Page 446". 
A copy of this was not included with the Certificate. We need a copy of this in order to start to 
process this change. 

Thank you for any assistance you can give us with this. Please let me know if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

Sara Moulton 
Mapping & GIS Specialist 
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REPORT OF BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

ON HEARING HELD MAY 17, 1991 

On May 17, 1991 at 7:00 PM a hearing was held at the Townshend Elementary 
School for the purpose of hearing all parties interested in the Petition: 

"Pursuant to Tit-le 19, Section 708, we 
the Selectmen of the Town of Townshend 
following described public highway, as 
highway for many years. 

the undersigned petj~ ~ 
to discontinue t' 
it has not been 

That part of the 
Selectmen of the 
northeast corner 

_Page 48) through 
property line of 

highway that was laid out October 6, 18C 
Town of Acton that runs from a point nea . 
of land owned by Walter M. Woodruff (Vol. 
land owned by Fernand and Debra A. Cyr to 
the Rocks and Rills Association." 

to the Townshend Board of Selectmen to discontinue that portion of the Old 
Acton Road as described in the Acton Town Records, 1801-1835, Page 13. 

' Notice of this hearing was duly served by mail in timely fashion upon all 
persons owning or interested in lands through which the subject road passes 
and to all persons owning or interested in lands abutting the subject road. A 
copy of the notice was published in the Brattleboro Reformer not less than 10 
days prior to the hearing, and a copy of the notice was placed in at least 5 
conspicuous places within the town, including the office of the Town Clerk. At 
the aforesaid hearing, all interested parties and their attorneys were given 
a~ple opportunity to be heard. Prior and subsequent to the aforesaid hearing, 
the Board of Selectmen individually and collectively inspected the road subject 
to their petition. 

/ pl 143 • 

At the hearing, numerous objections were raised to the discontinu~nceof the 
s~bject road by abutting property owners (other than the petitioners), residents 
of Townshend and residents of surrounding towns. It was represented to the 
Selectmen by Counsel for several abutting property owners (other than the 
petitioners) that discontinuing the road would deny them and the taxpayers of 
Townshend access to a valuable recreational asset that would be lost forever. 

In light of the objections raised, based upon the evidence presented to them 
during their inspection and at the hearing, and as a result of their deliberation 
and investigation, the Selectmen made the following findings: 

1. The petitioners have not proven that the greater public good 
would be served by discontinuing the road. 

2. It was represented to the Selectmen by Counsel that the road 
should be surveyed regardless of the Selectmen's decision. 

3. Board of Selectmen accepted the survey prepared by James C. 
Ferguson, registered land surveyor, performed June, 1991 as to the 
location of the road described in Acton Town Records, 1801-1835, 
Page 13; running between Windham Hill Road (Town Highway #3) and 
the Tannery Brook. 

4. The recreational value of the road, while limited in scope and 
value, regardless takes precedence over the financial gains of the 
petitioner(s). 

5. The historical significance of the last known east-west connection 
between Windham Hill Road and Acton Hill is significant enough for 
the Town to maintain a right-of-way. 

Based upon the foregoing, it is the opinion of the Board of Selectmen of the 
Town of Townshend that the public good, necessity and convenience of the 
inhabitants of the Town requires denying the petition to discontinue the road 
in question. 

Dated at T~wndhend, Vermont this 8 day of July, 1991. 

Townshend, Vermont 

J.uJtA 
Received for record ~eJl 9:15 A.M. 

Attest 



REPORT OF BOARD OF SELECTMEN 

ON HEARING HELD MAY 17, 1991 

On May 17, 1991 at 7:00 PM a hearing was held at the Townshend Elementary 
School for the purpose of hearing all parties interested in the Petition: 

"Pursuant to Tit-le 19, Section 708, we the undersigned petition 
the Selectmen of the Town of Townshend to discontinue the 
following described public highway, as it has not been used as a 
highway for many years. 

That part of the highway that was laid out October 6, 1802 by the 
Selectmen of the Town of Acton that runs from a point near the 
northeast corner of land owned by Walter M. Woodruff (Vol. 40, 

_Page 48) through land owned by Fernand and Debra A. Cyr to the 
property line of the Rocks and Rills Association." 

to the Townshend Board of Selectmen to discontinue that portion of the Old 
Acton Road as described in the Acton Town Records, 1801-1835, Page 13. 

Notice ~f this hearing was duly served by mail in timely fashion upon all 
persons owning or interested in lands through which the subject road passes 
and to all persons owning or interested in lands abutting the subject road. A 
copy of the nbtice was published in the Brattleboro Reformer not less than 10 
days prior to the hearing, and a copy of the notice was placed in at least 5 
conspicuous places within the town, including the office of the Town Clerk. At 
the aforasaid hearing, all interested parties and their attorneys were given 
am,ple opportunity to be heard. Prior and subsequent to the aforesaid hearing, 
the Board of Selectmen individually and collectively inspected the road subject 
to their petition. 

At the hearing, numerous objections were raised to the discontinuanceof the 
subject road by abutting property owners (other than the petitioners), residents 
of Townshend and residents of surrounding towns. It was represented to the 
Selectmen by Counsel for several abutting property owners (other than the 
petitioners) that discontinuing the road would deny them and the taxpayers of 
Townshend access to a valuable recreational asset that would be lost forever. 

In light of the objections raised, based upon the evidence presented to them 
during their inspection and at the hearing, and as a result of their deliberation 
and investigation, the Selectmen made the following findings: 

1. The petitioners have not proven that the greater public good 
would be served by discontinuing the road. 

2. It was represented to the Selectmen by Counsel that the road 
should be surveyed regardless of the Selectmen's decision. 

3. Board of Selectmen accepted the survey prepared by James C. 
Ferguson, registered land surveyor, performed June, 1991 as to the 
location of the road described in Acton Town Records, 1801-1835, 
Page 13; running between Windham Hill Road (Town Highway #3) and 
the Tannery Brook. 

4. The recreational value of the road, while limited in scope and 
value, regardless takes precedence over the financial gains of the 
petitioner(s). 

5. The historical significance of the last known east-west connection 
between Windham Hill Road and Acton Hill is significant enough for 
the Town to maintain a right-of-way. 

Based upon the foregoing, it is the opinion of the Board of Selectmen of the 
Town of Townshend that the public good, necessity and convenience of the 
inhabitants of the Town requires denying the petition to discontinue the road 
in question. 

Dated at T~wnihend, Vermont this 8 day of July, 1991. 

Townshend, Vermont 

0 

j~~~ 
Received for record J:.H.n"e.Jl 9:15 A.M. 

Attest 
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LEGAL NOTICE 
TOWN OF TOWNSHEND, VERMONT 

Select Board 
Notice of Hearing on Discontinuance and Relocation of Road 

Pursuant to the authority granted to us by the provisions of 19 V.S.A. Chapter 7 and such other general or 
special enactments as may be material hereto, we, the Select Board of the Tovm of Townshend, hereby give 
notice to the Town to Townshend, the Townshend Planning Commission, the Townshend Town Clerk, 
Corn.missioner of Forest, Parks and Recreation, and to thepersons owning or interested in lands through which 
the following describe highway is presently or in future will be laid out, and to any other interested persons, 
that we will meet at 7:00 PM on the 16th day of July, 2003 for a site visit, at the intersection of Back Windham 
Road (Townshend Town Highway No. 7) and the Old Acton Road, so-called, a town road laid out in Volume 
1, Page 13 of the Acton Land Records which lies southerly of the former Elise Kinkead homestead . . 

Notice is further herby give that a site visit will be held at the site of a proposed new access road to connect 
said Back Windham road with said Old Acton Road, which roadway lies approximately 330 +/- feet southerly 
of the existing road. A public hearing addressing the discontinuance and relocation of said road will convene at 

. the Townshend Town Office immediately following the site visit. 

Further detailed information regarding the above discontinuance and relocating of the Old Acton Road can be 
found on a survey drawn by Dauchy-Crean1er Associates, LLC entitled: Proposed Subdivision for Rocks and 
Rills, Inc. and Harold R. Spencer dated 11/20/2002 Drawing No. 71-184-A, which survey is made a part 
hereof. 

TO BE DISCONTINUED 
Old Acton Road, beginning at the point of its intersection with Back Windham Road, thence running in a 
general easterly and southeasterly direction approximately 850 feet to the point at which itintersects with 
the proposed relocated hereinafter described. 

TO BE LAID OUT 
Being a right of way fifty feet in width, the northerly line ofwhich may be described as follows: 
Commencing at a point approximately 673 .13 feet southerly; along the westerly side of the Back 
Windham Rd (Town Highway #7) from the northeasterly corner of Lot #6, which point marks the 
southeasterly corner of said Lot #6, a 10.37 acre parcel ofland to be conveyed to.Harold Spencer from 
Rocks and Rills Associates, Inc., thence running along a curve to the right having a radius of 119. 92 and a 
length of 34.34 feet, across a stream, to a point; thence running S 84 06'00" W a distance of 144.00 feet 
to a point; thence continued running along the northerly boundary of the relocated Old Acton Rd, N 82 
13 '20" W a distance of 498.04 feet to the southwesterly comer of said Lot #6; thence continuing in the 
same course on other lands of Rocks & Rills Associates, Inc. N 82 13 '20" W to the point approximately 
320+/- feet, at which said new road intersection with the existing Old Act.,._.....,~"""'.'""'-~------~ 

TOWN CLERK'S OFFICE 

Dated at Townshend, Vermont this 16th day of June, 2003. 

Cc: Harold Spencer; Rocks & Rills; Planning Comm 
Forest, Parks & Recrea; Helen Grady 

TOWNSHE~ SELECT BOA 

/~ ~ 
cb . . . 

TOWNSHEND, VT 
Pj?ElVff>B't~R~?c~RD 
IO Hr / /J ~AM/PM 

Vol. ~p~~ 
Attest l-"' 

Towncierk 

~--~ 

'-1~ ~ ~)-ul 
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Quit Claim Deed El:1se H. Kinkead 
To: Rocks and Rills Association, Inc. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I, ELISE H. KINKEAD of Pough­
keepsie, County of Dutchess, State of New York, Grantor, in considera­
tion of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to 
my satisfaction by ROCKS AND RILLS ASSOCIATION, IN.Q., a Vermont 
corporation Grantee, by these presents does hereby GIVE, GRANT, SELL, 
CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said Grantee, ROCKS AND RILLS ASSOCIATION, 
INC. and its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land 
in Townshend, County of Windham and State of Vermont described as 
follows: 

Being a portion of the land and premises conveyed to 
the within grantor, Elise H. Kinkead (and her co­
grantee in joint tenancy with right of survivorship 
who died in 1958), by deed dated the 14th day of 
June, 1952 and recorded in Book 34, Pages 454-455 
of the Townshend Land Records. 

Granter reserves unto herself, her heirs and assigns 
forever, the following described parcel: 

Beginning at an intersection of a stonewall and the 
westerly right of way limit of the town road leading 
from South Windham to West Townshend, said point 
be~ng 8 feet more or less westerly from a corner in 
said stonewall; thence southerly along the westerly 
right of way limit of said town road a distance of 
672 feet more or less to a point, said point being 
the intersection of the westerly right of way limit 
of said town road and the norther l y right of way 
limit of a proposed 50 foot right of way leading 
westerly through other lands of Elise H. Kinkead; 

Thence south 63° ~n, west along the northerly right 
of way limit of s -~ ~ight of way a distance 
of 21 feet more c n curvature; 

1'-\.o(.' 1 
Thence along a c 
94.92 feet, said 
of way limit of 
of 34.43 feet t ✓ 

ving a radius of 
northerly right 
of way, a distance 

j, 

Thence south 84.0b 1 .,_ northerly right of 
way limit of said proposed 1·.,_b · f way, a distance of 
611.78 feet to an iron pipe; thence the following 
courses and distances along other lands of Elise H. 
Kinkead; 

North 5° 54 1 west a distance of 62.38 feet to an iron 
pipe, said pipe being the southwesterly corner of lot #5; 

North 67° 51 1 east along the southerly line of lot #5 
a distance of 305.00 feet to an iron pin; 

Thence north 22° 09 1 west along the easterly line 
of Lot #5 a distance of 142.82 feet to an iron pipe, 
said pipe being in the southerly right of way limit 
of another 50 foot right of way -through lands of 
Elise H. Kinkead; 

Thence south 67° 51 1 west along the southerly right 
of way limit of the last mentioned right of way; 

A distance of 305.00 feet to an i r on pipe; 

North 81° 52 1 west a distance of 36.30 feet to a 
stonewall corner; 

North 12° 09 1 east a distance of 378.76 feet to a 
stonewall corner; 

North 24° 07 1 east along a stonewall a distance of 
342.74 feet to a stonewall intersection; 

: Yermont Property Transfer Tilt 
/ 32 V.S.A. Chap. 231 

~ACKNOWLEDGMENT-
Return Rec'd,••Tax Paid-·B(IM<l uf Hetlth Cert, Roe;~••• 

Vt. Land Use & Development t'lint Act Cert. Ric • 

Return No. A 1--- ).-- a 37 
:: if 4 :\ ;_•;E:t:¥ , 1 Qltj 

- ----------- ---···- ····--------···-----------
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Quit Claim Deed Elise H. Kinkead 
To: Rocks and Rills Association, Inc. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT I, ELISE H. KINKEAD of Pough­
keepsie, County of Dutchess, State of New York, Granter, in considera­
tion o~ One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to 
my satisfaction by ROCKS AND RILLS ASSOCIATION, INQ., a Vermont 
corporation Grantee, by these presents does hereby GIVE, GRANT, SELL, 
CONVEY A.ND CONFIRM unto the -said Grantee, ROCKS ANf> RILLS ASSOCIATION, 
INC. and its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land 
in Townshend, County of Windham and State of Vermont described as 
follows: 

Being a portion of the land and premises conveyed to 
the within grahtor, Elise H. Kinkead (and her co­
grantee in joint tenancy with right of survivorship 
who died in 1958), by deed dated the 14th day of 
June, 1952 and recorded in Book 34, Pages 454-455 
of the Townshend Land Records. 

Grantor reserves unto herself, her heirs and assigns 
forever, the following described parcel: 

Beginning at an intersection of a stonewall and the 
westerly right of way limit of the town road leading 
from South Windham to West Townshend, said point 
be:ing 8 feet more or less westerly from a corner in 
said stonewall; thence southerly along the westerly 
right of way limit of said town road a distance of 
672 feet more or less to a point, said point being 
the intersection of the westerly right of way limit 
of said town road and the northerly right of way 
limit of a proposed 50 foot right of way leading 
westerly through other lands of Elise H. Kinkead; 

Thence south 63° 19 1 west along the northerly right 
of way limit of said proposed right of way a distance 
of 21 feet more or less to a point of curvature; 

Thence along a curve to the right having a radius of 
94.92 feet, said curve being in the northerly right 
of way limit of said proposed right of way, a distance 
of 34.43 feet to a point of tangency. 

Thence south 84.06 1 west along the northerly right of 
way limit of said proposed right of way, a distance of 
611.78 feet to an iron pipe; thence the following 
courses and distances along other lands of Elise H. 
Kinkead; 

North 5° 54 1 west a distance of 62.38 feet to an iron 
pipe, said pipe being the southwesterly corner of lot #5; 

North 67° 51 1 east along the southerly line of lot #5 
a distance of 305.00 feet to an iron pin; 

Thence north 22° 09 1 west along the easterly line 
of Lot #5 a distance of 142.82 feet to an iron pipe, 
said pipe being in the southerly right of way limit 
of another 50 foot right of way -through lands of 
Elise H. Kinkead; 

Thence south 67° 51 1 west along the southerly right 
of way limit of the last mentioned right of way; 

A distance of 305.00 feet to an iron pipe; 

North 81° 52 1 west a distance of 36.30 feet to a 
stonewall corner; 

North 12° 09 1 east a distance of 378.76 feet to a 
stonewall corner; 

North 24° 07 1 east along a stonewall a distance of 
342.74 feet to a stonewall intersection; 

: Vermont Pr~rty Tl'llnlfer Tilt 
/ 32 V.$.A. Chap. 231 

'-:ACKNOWLEDGMEN,:-
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Thence south 71° 19 1 east along a stonewall and lands 
now or formerly of Leon Gibbs a distance of 450 feet 
more or less to the point and place of beginning. 

Containing 10.01 acres, more or less, including a 50 
foot right of way said right of way being reserved 
to other lands of Elise H. Kinkead. 

All bearings are magnetic, 1970. 

Also conveying all the land and pren ises conveyed the 
within grantor Elise H. Kinkead (and her co-Grantee 
in joint tenancy with right of survivorship who died 
in 1958) by Frank H. Fisher and Mildred D. Fisher by 
deed dated the 3rd day of August, 1954 and recorded 
in Volume 35, Pages 198, 199 and 200 of the Townshend 
Land Records. 

Also conveying all the land and premises conveyed the 
within grantor, Elise H. Kinkead by the Estate of 
Frank H. Fisher by deed dated the 14th day of January, 
1961 and recorded in Volume 36, Pages 496-497 of the 
Townshend Land Records. 

Also conveying all of the land and premises conveyed 
the within grantor, Elise H. Kinkead by Stockton and 
Margaret Woodruff by deed dated the 20th day of 
December, 1960 and recorded in Volume 36, Page 483 of 
the Townshend Land Records. 

Also conveying all of the land and premises conveyed 
the within grantor Elise H. Kinkead (and her Co-Grantee 
in joint tenancy with right of survivorship who died in 
1958) by James E. Burke by deed dated the 18th day of 
August, 1954 and recorded in Volume 35, Pages 201-202 
of the Townshend Land Records. 

Excepted from this conveyance are two parcels of land 
previously conveyed by the grantor, one to Guido C. 
Fenzi and Jewell T. Fenzi; to Warren E. Fenzi and 
Eleanor L. Fenzi; 

Being all of the land and premises further described 
on a plan entitled "Property of Elise Kinkead, Townshend, 
Vermont: dated the 14th day of July, 1969 and prepared 
by Stuart Dauchy, Surveyor, Jamaica, Vermont and filed 
for record in Volum~ Page ~of the said Townshend 
Land Records. Mt-J> 1 _/2 I la 

The premises ar:~urther subject to an option granted 
to purchase lots of one acre, more or less, for a 
purchase price not to exceed ten dollars per acre, 
said options being granted to the following persons: 

John B. and Judith Kinkead 
William F. and Sue Capers 
Harold and Mary R. Spencer 
J. Swain Houtain 
Stephen and Gretchen Rendes 
John 0. and Alice Outwater 

This conveyance is further subject to the Articles 
of Association, by-laws and Rules and Regulations of 
Rocks and Rills Association, Inc. as from time to 
time adopted, amended or promulgated, as the case may 
be. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all right and title in and to said quit claimed 
premises, with the appurtenances thereof, to the said Grantee, ROCKS 
AND RILLS ASSOCIATION, INC., its successors and assigns forever. 

AND FURTHERMORE, I the said grantor, ELISE H. KINKEAD, do for my 
heirs, executors and administrators, covenant with the said ROCKS AND 
RILLS ASSOCIATION, INC. that I will have and claim no right, in, or to the 
said quit-claimed premises. 
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TOWN OF TOWNSHEND 
ROAD DISCONTINUANCE 

By Order of the Board of Selectmen of the Town of Townshend, 
pursuant to 19 V.S.A., Chapter 7, Section 708, the roadways 
commonly known as Favreaus' Corner Road in West Townshend, 
Vermont, and known more specifically as: 

Town Highway #51, a Class 3 Road that runs generally from 
Vermont State Route #30 to the intersection with Town Highway #50 
for a length of approximately 0.07 miles between lands now or 
formerly of Steven Adams, and, 

Town Highway #51, a Class 3 Road that runs generally from 
the current residence of Steven Adams to the intersection with Town 
Highway #51 for a length of approximately 0.08 miles, and, 

Town Highway #51, a Class 4 Road that runs generally from 
the intersections of Town Highways #50 and #51 between lands now 
or formerly owned by Steven Adams, The West Townshend 
Condominium Association, and the United States of America, Army 
Corps of Engineers, for a distance of approximately 0.28 miles unto 
its terminus upon property now or formerly owned by the United 
States of America, Army Corps of Engineers, 

Are hereby discontinued. 

Signed at Townshend, Vermont ~'="= 
this \ ~---:- day of-~~-----·~--' 2010. 

2 Townshend Select Board: 

~ ~ I 
Steve Ovenden I ~ ~ ~~ 
Hedy Harris ~ ~ i;, 

LU Cl) EM c3Zl.U ,_ 
Bruce Bills z ~ ~. ~x 

~t-i:a~ 
Michael Charles t- a: ' ti 

• (I) 

ti ~ ~ 
David Dezendorf 




